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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
September 10, 2024 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   
Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 

Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 
 

AGENDA 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC     
 
 G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  

Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 
 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Gov. Code section 54957.6; Agency Negotiator: President/General Counsel; 
Unrepresented employee: General Manager 
 

G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d) (2) 
(1 potential case) 
Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(e) (1) 
 

G.4. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 
Property: Proposed easement on APN: 277-080-21-00 
Agency Negotiator: General Manager 
Negotiating Parties: Hidden Valley Ranch 
Under Negotiation: price and terms 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of September 10, 2024 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

   
  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   August 2024 
 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Hurst  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Finance and Administration Committee 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 
 

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for August 13, 2024 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

   August 13, 2024.  
 

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
   July 2024 
 
   Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
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B.1.c. Adoption of a Resolution Amending Conflict of  
  Interest Code Which Designates Positions  
  Within the District That Must File an Annual  
  Form 700 Statement  

 
Recommendation:  It is respectfully recommended 
that the Board adopt a Resolution amending the 
District's Conflict of Interest Code and direct staff to 
submit this updated version to the County of San 
Diego no later than October 18, 2024. 

Tim Clement 

 B.1.d. Board Ratification of General Manager’s   
   Execution of Contract with Vc3 for  
   Co-Managed IT Services 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board of Directors ratify the General 
Manager’s execution of the IT services contract with 
VC3. 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
  

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution 
 Appointing a Representative to the San Diego County Water 
 Authority Board of Directors  
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend the Board 
discuss and take action as appropriate. Staff recommend that 
General Manager Wolski be appointed by the Board on an interim 
basis using the attached resolution. 

Erica Wolski 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Establish a Limited 
 Purpose Water Supply and Rights Ad Hoc Committee 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend that the Board of 
Directors establish a limited purpose Ad Hoc Committee to 
discuss water supply and rights and appoint two Directors to the 
Ad Hoc Committee. 

Erica Wolski 

G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
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H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
H.2. Future Agenda Items 

  
I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
October 8, 2024 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 

 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   
Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors         Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
             Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for August 2024 
 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Shutdown on Woodson force main for the contractors working at Santa Maria Wastewater Plant for 
confined space entry for the headworks project. The contractor was scheduled to complete the 
spark testing on the manhole coating. 
 

• The CCTV camera has been experiencing overheating issues, resulting in the lights failing to turn 
on. Diagnostics revealed 100% humidity in the camera head. Consequently, the camera has been 
sent to the manufacturer for repairs, and a loaner camera has been provided in the interim. 
 

• Staff assisted NV5 survey team with access to 3 locked manholes in the Acres service area for the 
Septic to Sewer project. There are multiple manholes throughout the district that have been 
vandalized and are typically kept locked down to prevent future vandalism. 

 

Distribution Division:  

The Poway Pump Station experienced two shutdowns this month. The first shutdown was caused by an 
unplanned outage from SDG&E, which impacted both the high and low flow electric pumps for 
approximately 12 hours. During this period, the #5 natural gas engine pump continued to operate, 
pumping 1.2 million gallons. At the start of the outage, the Mt. Woodson reservoir level was 11 feet, 
with a capacity of 7.3 million gallons, which is approximately two days of storage. The second shutdown 
occurred when the 18-inch steel pipeline was struck by the 30-inch pipeline contractor during a pothole 
task, resulting in a complete halt of pumping into the reservoir. At that time, the reservoir level was 13 
feet, with a capacity of 8.5 million gallons. As per the contract, the contractor is required to have repair 
parts on hand for unexpected incidents. It took approximately nine hours to repair the 18-inch pipeline. 
 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Meter Services Division: 

• During the month of August, staff received 11 service orders for meter leaks. Of these, 6 customers 
were contacted as the leaks were on their side of the service. The remaining 5 leaks were repaired 
in-house on the District portion of the service lines. 
 

• Staff completed six data log requests from customers regarding high usage. All results, including 
the time of occurrence and intervals, were provided to the customers. On average, approximately 
eight data log requests are processed per month. 

 
• An unauthorized service line tap was discovered on Salida Del Sol following an incident where the 

contractor struck the 18-inch cement-mortar lined and coated (CMLC) pipeline. Additionally, 
compliance issues were identified in accordance with RMWD Legislative Code that necessitate the 
installation of a backflow prevention device at this parcel. 

Utilities Construction: 

• Staff replaced five poly service lines that were reported to the meter division. 
 

• Lead staff provided materials to the 30-inch pipeline contractor after the existing 18-inch CMLC 
pipeline was struck during construction. This incident halted the flow to the reservoir for 
approximately 8 hours.  

 
• Continuing the Lead Service Line inventory, with approximately 300 services remaining out of the 

3,800 identified.  
 

• Staff assisted the Fleet division with quarterly California Highway Patrol brake inspections on all 
heavy equipment vehicles.   

 
• Installation of two water quality test sample stations. 

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Monthly Reports. 

• Working on odor issues with the recycled water. 

• Spray field operations & plant operations. 

• Storage pond vector control. 

• Plant landscape and weed control. 

• Skirt and drip edge installed on east sludge bed drying cover. 

• Synagro acquired Denali and is now our hauler for dry sludge. 

• Replaced Variable Frequency Drives (VFDs) on the clean in place unit and equalization lift pump. 

• Started the process of replacing both sodium hypochlorite tanks. 
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Santa Maria 

• Monthly state report. 

• Currently testing and resolving issues on new headworks project addressing outstanding issues 
and working with project manager and contractor on finishing up punch list. 

• Currently waiting for new meters to arrive to proceed with installation of 14-inch' and 20-inch 
effluent lines. 

• Starting on the new Santa Maria irrigation system. 

• Starting on installation of the new centrifuge electrical panel. 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of August 2024 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area:  

• Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  The project is considered 99% 
complete in the field with the contractor addressing final punch list items. Final payment and 
retention has been withheld until repairs are completed at 780 Sawday Street. (Contractor: GSE 
Construction Co.) 

• Santa Maria WRP Plant Water System Replacement:  This project is just beginning.  The project 
improves the plant water system to increase pressure and flow volume throughout the existing plant 
site. 

• West End Tank Rehabilitation Project: Project under construction. Contractor completed all 
interior coating replacement and miscellaneous metal repairs required.  Contractor in the process of 
completing the exterior coating and electrical work.  Contractor to complete the interior washdown 
and disinfection to get the tank back in service.  (Contractor: Paso Robles Tank) 
 

• 30-inch Pipeline Replacement:  Project under construction.  Contractor continues to install the 30-
in PVC below ground pipeline.  Contractor planned activities for September include installation of 
the above ground pipeline and pipe supports.  (Contractor: Griffith Company) 
 

• Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project:  Project currently on hold in the field 
until delivery of the electrical panel boards; expected delivery is January 2025. Contractor 
completed as much work as possible in the field. (Contractor: Ace Electric). 
 

• RMWD Office Remodel Project:   Project under construction.  Contractor completed all demolition 
required and wall modifications.  Contractor in the process of completing ceiling, HVAC and 
electrical work.  (Contractor: Eli Electric & Construction, Inc.) 
 

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project: Project currently under final design.  Connectivity 
to existing plant SCADA system was requested to be added to the project.  Coordinating this 
addition to the scope with the Electrical design engineer and the District’s third party SCADA 
consultant. 
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• 2024 San Vicente & Santa Maria Sewer Rehabilitation Project: Design for this project is 
completed.  Project will be advertised next month (September) and contractor bids anticipated to be 
presented to the Board for consideration of contract award at the October 2024 Board Meeting. 
 

• 2024 RMWD Wastewater Collections and Treatment Master Plan Update: A request for 
proposals (RFP) was advertised for this project on August 30, 2024.  Consulting firms interested in 
providing a proposal for this project have until October 10, 2024 to submit the proposal.  Proposals 
received will be presented to the Board for consideration of award of contract at the November 
2024 Board Meeting. The RFP can be obtained free of charge at the www.ciplist.com website.  
 

• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement:  Project under design.   The project 
is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later. 

 
Other: 
• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 

needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and design. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 

 
Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued management of the Administration Building Renovation Project. Thirteen staff members 

have been relocated to temporary locations to during construction.   
 

• Met with the District's independent auditors who were onsite the final week of August to examine the 
District's financial reporting for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. The auditors were very pleased 

http://www.ciplist.com/
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with how well organized and efficient staff were with each request. The audit results and Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report will be presented to the Board in the December meeting.  
 

Administrative Services 
• Continuation of 2024 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

• Recruitment activity for one position 

• Continued support of Administrative Building remodel project 

• Initial preparation for 2025 Open Enrollment 

• Administration of park/field activities 

• Implementation of new safety policy: Indoor Heat Illness 

• Administration of safety training 
 

Anticipated September 2024 Activity 
Water Operations 
Collection Division:  

Only routine work is anticipated for September 2024. The following is how the Collections Division 

maintains the District’s sewer lift stations.  

Lift station monitoring and maintenance is conducted Monday through Friday for the five lift stations. 

Daily tasks include: 

• Recording pump and generator operating hours. 

• Manually operating pumps to ensure they are functioning correctly and sound normal. 

• Flushing eye wash stations. 

On Fridays, in addition to the regular tasks performed from Monday through Thursday, maintenance 

activities also involve: 

• Conducting wet well wash downs. 

• Adding enzymes to prevent the buildup of fats, oils, and grease. 
 

Meter Services Division:  

• Monthly meter reads 

• Customer service orders 

• Training of new meter reading staff member   

• Final lead service inventory upload to GIS before the deadline of October 16th.  

 

 



A.5.a. Page 6 
 

Systems Division: 

Recommission the Poway #6 900hp natural gas engine and finish the rehabilitation of the West End 
three-million-gallon storage tank before the onset of the red flag weather season. 

 
Utilities Construction: 

Continue the lead service line inventory, with approximately 300 services remaining. 

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks/Bar screen project. 

• Spray field maintenance irrigation and weed control. 

• Plant maintenance weed control and pond embankment maintenance. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports. 

• Storage pond management. 

• New employee has OIT certificate and can now start his hours for certification. 

• Working on replacing both sodium hypochlorite tanks. Bids and specs are being gathered to find the 

best tanks for this application. 

Santa Maria 

• Final details of Headworks project being addressed. 

• Effluent pipeline complete. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports.  

• Spray field operations. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Centrifuge electrical bids to install new control system. 

• Working with the County of San Diego for invasive species at the Rangland storage ponds. 

• Sludge disposal-centrifuge controller not repairable. 

• Irrigation system installation. Staff is doing a large portion of the work to reduce costs. 

 
Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued effort to draft the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the June 30, 2024 year end. 

Staff anticipates presenting the audit results and report to the Board of Directors at their December 
meeting. 

Administrative Services 
• Conclusion of 2024 Backflow Testing, third quarter 
• Continued support of Administrative Building remodel project 
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• Continued preparation for 2025 Open Enrollment 
• Administration of park/field activities 
• Administration of safety training 
• Review of schedule options to comply with MOU terms 

 



Status As 
of:

Project 
Number

Project Name Contractor/ Consultant
% Change 

Orders
Current Contract 

Amount ($)
Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 
of Work 

Completed
Status/Remarks

8/31/2024 J0 55264
Santa Maria WRP Headworks & 

Influent Pump Station
GSE Construction  $                        6,823,900 2.5%  $             6,991,893 5/31/2024 99% Construction is in progress.

8/31/2024 J0 55264
Santa Maria WRP Headworks & 

Influent Pump Station
Valley Construction 

Management
 $                           553,150 4.9%  $                580,440 5/31/2024 99%

CM will continue as long as 
construction is in process.

8/31/2024 JO 91949-02
West End Reservoir Rehabilitation 

Project
Paso Robles Tank  $                  1,475,213.00 4.3%  $       1,538,953.00 8/30/2024 65% Construction in progress.

8/31/2024 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Griffith Company  $                  8,469,213.00 0.9%  $       8,548,730.36 12/31/2024 55% Construction in progress.

8/31/2024 JO 51965
30-in Mount Woodson Waterline 

Replacement Project
Ardurra  $                      463,280.00 0.0%  $          463,280.00 12/31/2024 55%

CM will continue as long as 
construction is in process.

8/31/2024
JO 18027-3 

(PH02)
Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and 

Scoreboard Project
Ace Electric  $                      832,200.00 0.0%  $          832,200.00 1/31/2025 82% Construction in progress.

8/31/2024 JO 56020 RMWD Tenant Improvements Project
Eli Electric & 

Construction, Inc.
 $                      411,403.00  * -24.3%  $          311,403.00 10/18/2024 78% Construction in progress.

Notes:
*

Ramona Municipal Water District
Construction Projects Status Report

September 10, 2024

The Board of Directors approved a change order for this project at the August 2024 Board Meeting.

Contract Amount ($) 
Including Board Approved 

Change Orders

A.5.a. Page 8
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To:  Board of Directors         Agenda Item No. A.5.b.-2 
             Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: Report out from August 22, 2024 San Diego County Water Authority Board Meeting 
 
 
 
Upcoming Officer Elections 
 
In September, the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) Board of Directors will vote in a new 
chair, vice chair and secretary. Currently, the slate of candidates is as follows: 
 

Name Agency Title at Agency 
Proposed SDCWA 
BOD Role 

Nick Serrano City of San Diego Deputy Chief of 
Staff to Mayor  

Chair 

Frank Hilliker Lakeside Water District Director Vice Chair 
Joy Lyndes San Dieguito Water District Director Secretary 

 
Board Actions 
 
The Summary of Board Actions provided by San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) is attached 
(Attachment 1): 

This meeting was generally not controversial with members of the BOD generally voting yes on all 
items. The City of San Diego abstained from the two items that affected them (Consent Items 9.5 and 
9.7) as it relates to SDCWA’s use of City of San Diego’s laboratories and the in lieu charges that the 
City pays to SDCWA. 
 
The City of Oceanside’s representative voted no on item 9.4 Professional Design Services with 
Simpson Gumpertz & Heger, Inc. for “carbon fiber reinforced polymer lining design and engineering 
support services, as needed” but all others appeared to have voted yes.  
The General Counsel’s contract was approved (Agenda Item 10). 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
   
 
  



BOARD MEETING SUMMARY
AUGUST 22, 2024

1.

2.

3.

4.

Adopt Positions on various Bills.
The Board adopted

Resolution honoring Colorado River Board of California Executive Director Chris Harris.
The Board adopted Resolution No. 2024-15, a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the San 
Diego County Water Authority honoring Colorado River Board of California (CRB) Executive 
Director Chris Harris on his retirement from the CRB after serving the organization for 24 years.

Amendment to Professional Services Contract with E Source Companies, LLC., for the Regional 
Water Loss Program to Allow for Member Agency Funded Projects.
The Board approved the amendment to the professional services contract with E Source 
Companies, LLC., to extend the term of the contract through June 30, 2027, increasing the contract 
amount by $100,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $250,000, and authorized the General 
Manager, or designee, to execute the amendment.  

Design professional services contract with Simpson Gumpertz & Heger Inc. for carbon fiber 
reinforced polymer lining design and engineering support services, as-needed.
The Board awarded a design professional services contract to Simpson Gumpertz & Heger Inc. for 
a not-to-exceed amount of $1,000,000, to provide carbon fiber reinforced polymer lining design 
and engineering support services, as-needed, for a period of three years, with an option to extend 
two-years, and authorized the General Manager, or designee, to execute the contract.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Amendment to professional services contract with City of San Diego for water quality testing and 
analysis services.
The Board authorized the General Manager to execute the Second Amendment to the professional 
services contract with the City of San Diego for a period of five years, for a not-to-exceed amount 
of $500,000, increasing the authorized cumulative contract time from ten years to fifteen years, and 
the cumulative amount from $565,000 to $1,065,000, and authorized the General Manager, or 
designee, to execute the amendment.

T .
The Board noted

Resolution establishing amount due from the City of San Diego for the In-Lieu Charge as a 
condition of providing water service for Fiscal Year 2025.
The Board adopted Resolution No. 2024-16, establishing an amount due of $3,290,201.51 from the 
city of San Diego for the In-Lieu charge for Fiscal Year 2025.

Amendments to the San Diego County Water Authority Local Conflict of Interest Code.
The Board conducted the Public Hearing; and adopted Resolution No. 2024-17, approving 
amendments to the San Diego County Water Authority Local Conflict of Interest Code.

ATTACHMENT 1

A.5.b.-2 Page 2
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9.

10.

11.

12.

Approval of Minutes
of July 25, 2024.

Retirement of Director John Simpson, Camp Pendleton Marine Corps Base.
The Board adopted Resolution No. 2024-18, a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the San 
Diego County Water Authority, honoring John Simpson upon his retirement from the Board of 
Directors.

Retirement of Director Kyle Swanson, Padre Dam Municipal Water District.
The Board adopted Resolution No. 2024-19, a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the San 
Diego County Water Authority, honoring Kyle Swanson upon his retirement from the Board of 
Directors.

Amendment of General Counse
The Board approved amendments to the General Counsel s contract to extend the term of the
agreement to October 22, 2028, approved payment of up-to $5000 for executive health 
examination, increased vacation accrual rate to 6.7692 hours per pay period, and increased salary 
by 7 percent consisting of 5 percent COLA and 2 percent merit, effective July 1, 2024.

7.2A

7.2B

ATTACHMENT 1
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RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     1 
August 13, 2024 

 
 

MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING  
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
August 13, 2024 

 
PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Jacob Zoria  Director At-Large   
 
 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION – TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua 
Lane, Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California.  President Hickle led the Board and 
members of the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance and the Board Secretary called roll. 
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Regular Meeting of August 13, 2024 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR AUGUST 13, 2024  (Lawler/Zoria) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
 July 2024 
 

General Manager Wolski reported she and Director Lawler attended the centennial celebration 
of the Lakeside Water District and mentioned the possibility of scheduling a similar event next 
year at RMWD to celebrate the history and observe the 100th year anniversary of the Ramona 
Irrigation District. General Manager Wolski additionally reported that RMWD would be honored 
with a water reuse award on September 16th at the WateRuse 2024 Symposium in Garden 

B.1.a. Page 1
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Grove. Director Piva requested information regarding recent utility and construction activities on 
Magnolia Road, following a constituent’s inquiry.  General Manager Wolski replied that the 
District was not involved in any construction in the area and suggested it might be from the 
County of San Diego or San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E). In a related matter, she mentioned 
she had a recent copy of SDG&E’s electrical grid undergrounding documents for the Ramona 
area and offered to distribute them to the board members. Director Lawler commended staff for 
their efficiency in the timing and execution of the 30-inch pipeline replacement project. Director 
Hurst requested an update regarding the grouting issue in the Santa Maria wastewater 
treatment plant area. 
 
A.5.b.  Committee Reports 

 
A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 

 
Regarding the Recycled Water and Potable Growth committee, General Manager Wolski 
reported that they would be meeting again with the San Diego County Estates representative 
about the recycled water contract. The committee is also continuing discussions with Barona 
concerning the draft environmental documents.  
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 
 

Director Hurst reported on budget matters at the San Diego County Water Authority. Director 
Piva provided a report out on topics from the Leadership Council, and announced that the KFC 
on Main St. would be converted into a Del Taco. He also revealed the official unveiling of the 
Ramona Archway is scheduled for October 31st from 4:00 PM to 8:00 PM at Main St. and 10th 
St. and County Supervisor Joel Anderson would be there in attendance to lead the celebration.  

A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
 

General Manager Wolski reported that the Parks and Recreation meeting would not meet this 
month and gave a very brief overview of the parks’ activities and revenue for the past year. She 
said a detailed presentation with this information will be presented at next month’s Parks and 
Recreation CAC meeting. 

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 
 

Director Hurst voted aye on Items B.1.a. & B.1.b. and abstained from Item B.1.c. 
 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for July 9, 2024 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for July 9, 2024. 

B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – June 2024 
 

Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.c. Administration Building Renovation Project Change Orders 
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 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 1) the Board approve 
Change Orders Numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 for the Administration Building 
Renovation Project, and 2) provide the General Manager with signing 
authority for any necessary additional change orders relating to the 
project, not to exceed $100,000. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR AS PRESENTED  
 (Piva /Lawler)  

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: Hurst (Item B.1.c only)  
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution Appointing a 
Representative to the San Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors  

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend the Board discuss and take 
action as appropriate. If a proposed candidate is determined, the attached 
resolution can be adopted by the Board. 
 

General Manager Wolski gave a brief introduction of the item explaining that Director Hurst was 
resigning as the District’s representative from the San Diego County Water Authority Board of 
Directors (SDCWA) and a new replacement is to finish his term through 2028. General Manager 
Wolski mentioned that board members, district employees and community members could 
apply. 
 
Director Hurst shared his insights on the time commitment involved as a director on the Board, 
described working with his fellow Board members, detailed the proceedings of the meetings, 
and discussed the various topics and subgroups operated by the SDCWA. 
  
John Helminski addressed the Board regarding his willingness to apply to the SDCWA Board of 
Directors (BOD). Inderjit Singh introduced himself to the Board as a new member of the 
community, expressing his willingness to be involved in the community. Board discussion & 
questions followed.  No action was taken and the Board directed staff to advertise the position 
online and make a decision at next month's board meeting.  
 
G. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
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 G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

 
Director Hurst submitted his meal & milage receipts for East County Caucus subcommittee 
monthly meeting of the SDCWA for reimbursements.  
 
H. Remaining Agenda Items (cont.) 
 
 H.1. Future Agenda Items   

 
 None. 

 
I.   Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  September 10, 2024 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

President Hickle adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District at 6:50 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President , Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – JULY 2024 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of July 2024.  
 
Background 
Accounts with July financial activity are closed during the month of August and submitted to the 
Board in September.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for July 2024 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   July 2024 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-15      

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 2,280,933$      2,280,933$       2,013,246$       267,686$     

PARK FUND 95,654             95,654              94,750              904              

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 291,770           291,770            282,167            9,603           

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 392,215           392,215            353,242            38,973         

GENERAL FUND 39,233             39,233              33,833              5,399           

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 3,099,804        3,099,804         2,777,238         322,565       

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,644,285)       (1,644,285)        (1,755,847)        111,561       

PARK FUND (47,740)            (47,740)             (56,027)             8,287           

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (127,083)          (127,083)           (293,781)           166,697       

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (147,805)          (147,805)           (300,805)           153,000       

GENERAL FUND (46,520)            (46,520)             (104,167)           57,647         

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,013,434)       (2,013,434)        (2,510,626)        497,192       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 1,086,370        1,086,370         266,612            819,758       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (116,667)          (116,667)           (116,667)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 969,703$         969,703$          149,946$          819,758$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

1,329,695$      1,329,695$       1,010,255$       319,440$       

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

48,213             48,213              35,474              12,739

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 4,203               4,203                7,961                (3,758)

PUMPING CHARGES 221,995           221,995            228,863            (6,868)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,604,106        1,604,106         1,282,552         321,553         

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 490,477           490,477            541,536            (51,059)

PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 19,102             19,102              17,390              1,713

SERVICE CONNECTIONS 2,404               2,404                593                   1,811             

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        4,293                (4,293)            

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 511,983           511,983            563,812            (51,828)          

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 137,500           137,500            137,500            -                 

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 27,344             27,344              29,382              (2,039)

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        -                       -                     

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 164,844           164,844            166,882            (2,039)            

TOTAL REVENUE 2,280,933        2,280,933         2,013,246         267,686         

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(749,398)          (749,398)           (587,277)          (162,121)        

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

(110,564)          (110,564)           (84,937)            (25,628)

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (161,128)          (161,128) (168,579)          7,451

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (273,610)          (273,610) (198,650)          (74,960)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       -                        (2,500)              2,500

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (9,521)              (9,521)               -                       (9,521)            

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,304,221)       (1,304,221)        (1,041,942)       (262,279)        

ADMINISTRATION (48,872)            (48,872)             (113,763)          64,891

SYSTEMS (78,879)            (78,879)             (143,804)          64,925

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (87,581)            (87,581)             (205,942)          118,360

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (20,168)            (20,168)             (36,350)            16,182

LAKE RAMONA (169)                 (169)                  (9,367)              9,198             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (235,669)          (235,669)           (509,226)          273,556         

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,539,890)       (1,539,890)        (1,551,168)       11,277           

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (104,395)          (104,395)           (204,679)          100,284         

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,644,285)       (1,644,285)        (1,755,847)       111,561         

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 636,647$         636,647$          257,400$          379,247$       

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 16,310$           16,310 15,000              1,310$         

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 16,310             16,310              15,000              1,310           

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 79,250             79,250              79,250              -               

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 94                    94                     500                   (406)             

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                   -                        -                        0

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 79,344             79,344              79,750              (406)             

TOTAL REVENUE 95,654             95,654              94,750              904              

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (44,603)            (44,603)             (50,050)             5,447           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (44,603)            (44,603)             (50,050)             5,447           

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (3,137)              (3,137)               (5,977)               2,840           

TOTAL EXPENSES (47,740)            (47,740)             (56,027)             8,287           

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 47,914$           47,914$            38,723$            9,191$         

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 8,067$             8,067$              9,237$              (1,170)$        

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,971           240,971            240,971            -                   

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               3,292                3,292                -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 28,629             28,629              18,750              9,879           

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        83                     (83)               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 280,958           280,958            272,333            8,625           

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 10,811             10,811              9,833                978

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        -                        -                   

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 10,811             10,811              9,833                978              

TOTAL REVENUE 291,770           291,770            282,167            9,603           

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (10,404)            (10,404)             (19,000)             8,596

TREATMENT (42,624)            (42,624)             (119,942)           77,318

COLLECTIONS (22,506)            (22,506)             (46,171)             23,665

REVERSE OSMOSIS (20,459)            (20,459)             (47,717)             27,258

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (95,992)            (95,992)             (232,829)           136,837       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (31,091)            (31,091)             (60,952)             29,861         

TOTAL EXPENSES (127,083)          (127,083)           (293,781)           166,697       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 164,686$         164,686$          (11,614)$           176,301$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333)              (8,333)               (8,333)               -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 156,353$         156,353$          (19,948)$           176,301$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 16,823$           16,823$            18,547$            (1,724)$        

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 294,270           294,270            294,270            -                   

TERTIARY WATER SALES 66,021             66,021              28,333              37,688         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,650               1,650                1,592                58                

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 378,764           378,764            342,742            36,022         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 13,451             13,451              10,500              2,951

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       -                        -                        0

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 13,451             13,451              10,500              2,951           

TOTAL REVENUE 392,215           392,215            353,242            38,973         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (10,462)            (10,462)             (18,583)             8,121

TREATMENT (76,218)            (76,218)             (158,633)           82,416

COLLECTIONS (23,864)            (23,864)             (50,529)             26,666

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (110,543)          (110,543)           (227,746)           117,203       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (37,262)            (37,262)             (73,059)             35,797         

TOTAL EXPENSES (147,805)          (147,805)           (300,805)           153,000       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 244,409$         244,409$          52,437$            191,973$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (108,333)          (108,333)           (108,333)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 136,076$         136,076$          (55,897)$           191,973$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

July July-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,910$           20,910$            20,374$            536$            

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,120               1,120                1,985                (865)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 22,030             22,030              22,359              (329)             

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 14,868             14,868              11,333              3,535

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 2,334               2,334                141                   2,194

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 17,202             17,202              11,474              5,728           

TOTAL REVENUE 39,233             39,233              33,833              5,399           

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (593)                 (593)                  (23,400)             22,807

GENERAL MANAGER (16,125)            (16,125)             (40,992)             24,867

FINANCE/PURCHASING (55,665)            (55,665)             (65,833)             10,168

CUSTOMER SERVICE (13,151)            (13,151)             (42,692)             29,541

ACCOUNTING (19,410)            (19,410)             (38,650)             19,240

ADMIN SERVICES (73,906)            (73,906)             (108,600)           34,694

ENGINEERING (11,784)            (11,784)             (55,775)             43,991

GENERAL SERVICES (31,773)            (31,773)             (71,642)             39,869

PUBLIC OUTREACH -                       -                        (1,250)               1,250           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (222,405)          (222,405)           (448,833)           226,429       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 175,885           175,885            344,667            (168,782)

TOTAL EXPENSES (46,520) (46,520) (104,167) 57,647

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (7,287)$            (7,287)$             (70,333)$           63,046$       

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR JULY 2024 AND THE FIRST FISCAL MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2024



Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 39,233$         39,233$         

Expenditures (46,520)         (46,520)         

Total (7,287)           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (7,287)           

Transfers -                 -                 

Net Result (7,287)           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (7,287)           

Water

Revenue 2,280,933      2,280,933      

Expenditures (1,644,285)    (1,644,285)    

Total 636,647         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 636,647         

Transfers -                 -                 

Net Result 636,647         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 636,647         

Park

Revenue 95,654           95,654           

Expenditures (47,740)         (47,740)         

Total 47,914           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 47,914           

Transfers -                 -                 

Net Result 47,914           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 47,914           

San Vicente

Revenue 291,770         291,770         

Expenditures (127,083)       (127,083)       

Total 164,686         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 164,686         

Transfers (8,333)           (8,333)           

Net Result 156,353         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 156,353         

Santa Maria

Revenue 392,215         392,215         

Expenditures (147,805)       (147,805)       

Total 244,409         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 244,409         

Transfers (108,333)       (108,333)       

Net Result 136,076         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 136,076         

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 3,099,804      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 3,099,804      

Expenditure (2,013,434)    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (2,013,434)    

Total 1,086,370      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,086,370      

Transfers (116,667)       -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (116,667)       

Net Result 969,703$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               969,703$       

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2024-2025



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2024-2025

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 61.0

Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 390.8

          Total 451.8 451.8

WATER PURCHASES                                                                                                                                                                      

SUPPLY CHARGES

     Water Treated - Acre Feet 425.3 425.3

     Water Treated - $ Amount $680,480 $680,480

     Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 79.6 79.6

     Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $95,520 $95,520

     Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $95,426 $95,426

WATER EXCHANGES

     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet -                     -                      

     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$                   -$                    

     Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$                   -$                    

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

     MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount $9,522 $9,522

     MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount ($8,438) ($8,438)

     CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount $26,028 $26,028

     CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount $51,290 $51,290

     CWA Infrastructure Access Charge $44,577 $44,577

     CWA Supply Reliability Charge $38,149 $38,149

     Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments

     SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (38.6) (38.6)

     SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (11,464.2) (11,464.2)

     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (32.1) (32.1)

     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (4,943.4) (4,943.4)

    Total Purchases - Acre Feet 504.9 504.9

    Total Purchases - $ Amount $1,016,147 $1,016,147



   

Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 343,811$        26,447$          10,306$          16,141$          61.03%

Benefits 135,189 10,399 5,818 4,581 44.05%

Total Department 2.00 479,000 36,846 16,125 20,721 56.24%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,095,762 84,288 39,783 44,505 52.80%

Benefits 692,238 53,249 38,764 14,485 27.20%

Total Department 10.50 1,788,000 137,537 78,546 58,991 42.89%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 752,391 57,876 30,953 26,923 46.52%

Benefits 489,609 37,662 35,670 1,992 5.29%

Total Department 6.50 1,242,000 95,538 66,623 28,915 30.27%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 167,646 12,896 5,122 7,774 60.28%

Benefits 51,354 3,950 1,727 2,223 56.28%

Total Department 2.50 219,000 16,846 6,849 9,997 59.34%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,305,446 177,342 81,893 95,449 53.82%

Benefits 1,633,554 125,658 116,451 9,207 7.33%

Total Department 19.50 3,939,000 303,000 198,344 104,656 34.54%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 673,771 51,828 25,107 26,721 51.56%

Benefits 499,229 38,402 28,790 9,612 25.03%

Total Department 5.75 1,173,000 90,230 53,897 36,333 40.27%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 821,545 63,196 30,248 32,948 52.14%

Benefits 585,455 45,035 42,388 2,647 5.88%

Total Division 6.75 1,407,000 108,231 72,636 35,595 32.89%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,992,726 460,977 218,290 242,687 52.65%

Benefits 4,035,274 310,405 267,881 42,524 13.70%

Total District 53.50 10,028,000$   771,382$        486,172$        285,210$        36.97%

 As of July 31, 2024 (2 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES



Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51282 Acres - Water System* RS/JL -$                  -$                     -$                  -$                    636$                 636$                 (636)$                  
Treated Meter Conversion Project -                    80,000                 -                    80,000                -                    -                    80,000                
Laboratory Building Design Update -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                -                    -                    75,000                
7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    -                    150,000               

360,300$             370,365$             -$                  305,000$             -$                  305,000$             636$                 636$                 304,364$             

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 34,734$             350,000$             -                    384,734$             112,955$           112,955$           271,779$             
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,211                -                       -                    2,211                  -                    -                    2,211                  

Admin Building Air Conditioning Replacements RS -                    20,000                 -                    20,000                -                    -                    20,000                
Equipment Replacement GO 4,957                50,000                 -                    54,957                -                    -                    54,957                

Grant Funded Project
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW -                    456,000               -                    456,000               108                   108                   455,892               

262,300$             220,399$             41,901$             876,000$             -$                  917,901$             113,063$           113,063$           804,839$             

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 594,306$           -$                     -$                  594,306$             -$                  -$                  594,306$             
51952 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JL -                    30,500                 -                    30,500                30,461              30,461              39                       
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 365,055             -                       -                    365,055               -                    -                    365,055               
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 6,241,000            -                    6,241,000            293                   293                   6,240,707            
51966 Lake Pump Replacement -                    -                      -                    -                    -                      
51967 Pump Control Valve Replacement -                    -                      -                    -                    -                      

8,343,300$          7,383,939$          959,361$           6,271,500$          -$                  7,230,861$          30,754$             30,754$             7,200,107$          

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53011 Park Gator Park -$                  -$                     10,000$             10,000$               -$                  -$                  10,000$               
Cox Internet Installation Park -                    -                       20,000              20,000                -                    -                    20,000                
Field 2 Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    -                    150,000               
Adult Softball Sports Lighting -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    -                    150,000               
Senior Center Door Replacement -                    30,000                 (30,000)             -                      -                    -                    -                      
Security Gates and Automation -                    60,000                 -                    60,000                -                    -                    60,000                

Grant Funded Projects
180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 26,820              112,200               -                    139,020               -                    -                    139,020               

Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator -                    140,000               -                    140,000               -                    -                    140,000               
Community Center Project -                    189,900               -                    189,900               -                    -                    189,900               
Ramona Junior Fair Project -                    363,500               -                    363,500               -                    -                    363,500               
Sidewalk Connectivity Project -                    425,100               -                    425,100               -                    -                    425,100               
Wifi Connectivity Project -                    56,200                 -                    56,200                -                    -                    56,200                
Shuttle Program -                    235,550               -                    235,550               -                    -                    235,550               
Other Community Resiliency Projects -                    140,500               -                    140,500               -                    -                    140,500               

1,046,400$          1,043,999$          26,820$             2,052,950$          -$                  2,079,770$          -$                  -$                  2,079,770$          

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 18,117$             -$                     -$                  18,117$               -$                  -$                  18,117$               
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA -                    225,000               -                    225,000               -                    -                    225,000               
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study -                    50,000                 -                    50,000                -                    -                    50,000                
Laboratory Building Design Update -                    37,500                 -                    37,500                -                    -                    37,500                
Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    160,000               -                    160,000               -                    -                    160,000               

97,000$               78,882$               18,117$             472,500$             -$                  490,617$             -$                  -$                  490,617$             

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 16,099$             -$                     -$                  16,099$               -$                  -$                  16,099$               
Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                    240,000               -                    240,000               -                    -                    240,000               
Laboratory Building Design Update -                    37,500                 -                    37,500                -                    -                    37,500                

80,000$               63,901$               16,099$             277,500$             -$                  293,599$             -$                  -$                  293,599$             

* Project expenditures will be grant reimbursed.

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

July 31, 2024



Project FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward* Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District

Capital  Projects
July 31, 2024

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 131,190$           879,500$             -$                  1,010,690$          -$                  -$                  1,010,690$          
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement JA 200,000               -                    200,000               -                    -                    200,000               

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 275,000               -                    275,000               -                    -                    275,000               
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS 45,000                 -                    45,000                 44,969               44,969               31                       

CCTV Van 30,000                 -                    30,000                 -                    -                    30,000                 
591,500$             460,310$             131,190$           1,429,500$          -$                  1,560,690$          44,969$             44,969$             1,515,721$          

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55252 Sprayfield fence replacement JC -$                  15,000$               -$                  15,000$               -$                  -$                  15,000$               
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 43,280               -                       -                    43,280                 -                    -                    43,280                 
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 5,500                 -                       -                    5,500                   -                    -                    5,500                   
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 393,394             -                       -                    393,394               -                    -                    393,394               
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 87,300               164,800               -                    252,100               -                    -                    252,100               
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC -                    135,000               -                    135,000               -                    -                    135,000               
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                    80,000                 -                    80,000                 -                    -                    80,000                 

Pond 1 Cleaning JC -                    75,000                 -                    75,000                 -                    -                    75,000                 
Pond 1 Drainage and Tertiary Conversion -                    150,000               -                    150,000               -                    -                    150,000               
Skip Loader Replacement JC -                    120,000               -                    120,000               -                    -                    120,000               

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                    450,000               -                    450,000               -                    -                    450,000               
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS -                    45,000                 -                    45,000                 44,969               44,969               31                       

CCTV Van -                    30,000                 -                    30,000                 -                    -                    30,000                 
4,616,900$          4,087,426$          529,474$           1,264,800$          -$                  1,794,274$          44,969$             44,969$             1,749,305$          

Total of all Projects 15,397,700$         13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,949,750$         -$                  14,672,712$        234,391$           234,391$           14,438,321$        

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 8,703,600$          7,754,305$          959,361$           6,576,500$          -$                  7,535,861$          31,390$             31,390$             7,504,471$          
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 4,696,900            4,151,327            545,573             1,542,300            -                    2,087,873            44,969               44,969               2,042,904            
San Vicente Wastewater Program 688,500               539,192               149,307             1,902,000            -                    2,051,307            44,969               44,969               2,006,338            
Parks & Recreation 1,046,400            1,043,999            26,820               2,052,950            -                    2,079,770            -                    -                    2,079,770            
General Fund 262,300               220,399               41,901               876,000               -                    917,901               113,063             113,063             804,839               

Total Capital Projects 15,397,700$         13,709,221$        1,722,962$        12,949,750$         -$                  14,672,712$        234,391$           234,391$           14,438,321$        
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 39,763,131$     (1,519,700)$      38,243,431$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,035,463         11,726              1,047,190         
General Checking 905,339            317,024            1,222,364         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 41,703,933$     (1,190,950)$      40,512,984$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 6,449,420$       (602,504)$         5,846,917$       
03 Park Fund 142,654            (133,368)           9,286                
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,788,034         (353,505)           2,434,528         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,259,045         (296,086)           2,962,959         
06 General Fund 3,507,288         (16,566)             3,490,722         

    Total Operating Funds 16,146,440       (1,402,028)        14,744,412       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 1,068,917         4,591                1,073,508         
    Total Debt Service Funds 1,068,917         4,591                1,073,508         

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,201,138         (1,201,138)        -                    
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 8,857,927         604,213            9,462,140         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park (462,692)           785,226            322,534            
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 447,131            10,255              457,386            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,695,588         12,049              2,707,637         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,452,204         105,883            3,558,087         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 2,606,597         184,389            2,790,986         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 656,909            (193,946)           462,963            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 5,033,773         (100,442)           4,933,330         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 24,488,576$     206,488$          24,695,064$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 41,703,933$     (1,190,950)$      40,512,984$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

JULY 31, 2024



CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$         14,744,412$     

Debt Service 1,068,917             1,073,508         

Capital 24,488,576           24,695,064       

Total 41,703,933$         40,512,984$     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$         17,757,114$     17,150,949$     16,222,565$     15,684,269$     15,158,643$     15,937,507$     17,672,140$     16,718,890$     15,780,979$     17,726,423$     16,574,062$     16,146,440$     

Debt Service 880,979                884,474            898,773            558,364            569,203            599,674            829,474            845,666            862,576            849,428            1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$         44,082,083$     42,350,452$     39,695,529$     39,060,121$     38,109,651$     41,230,330$     42,928,862$     42,102,806$     41,513,706$     44,501,456$     42,903,228$     41,703,933$     

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$         17,258,259$     17,481,453$     17,322,570$     17,382,028$     17,701,803$     19,677,355$     23,439,954$     22,433,088$     21,890,193$     25,638,289$     20,206,147$     19,523,300$     

Debt Service 915,598                907,752            912,176            569,887            574,521            588,315            695,713            744,210            757,459            742,179            840,283            862,995            880,979            

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$         45,703,476$     44,773,215$     43,649,979$     43,384,326$     43,215,525$     46,443,864$     50,279,310$     48,553,042$     47,879,495$     52,098,311$     47,696,045$     46,537,504$     

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$         19,572,125$     20,086,308$     20,309,169$     19,442,088$     20,573,320$     22,572,610$     24,656,044$     22,970,101$     21,315,692$     24,988,851$     25,366,695$     23,598,701$     

Debt Service 902,507                902,507            906,499            571,977            575,652            596,226            717,852            781,476            797,490            767,908            885,445            904,775            915,598            

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$         47,034,345$     47,384,800$     46,533,981$     45,454,886$     46,569,395$     48,690,975$     51,329,783$     49,506,016$     48,190,590$     52,913,379$     52,076,956$     49,622,196$     
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Operating Cash Balance Trends

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025



    

 
acre feet cost/acre ft total value  acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1,452 1,517$                  2,202,680$                  (9) (11,506)$                   1,443 1,519$         2,191,174$                  

Reservoirs

Untreated 26 1,570$                  40,305$                       (1) (969)$                        25 1,573$         39,336$                       
Treated 41 2,080$                  84,990$                       1 2,954$                      42 2,078$         87,943$                       

Total Reservoirs 67 1,883$                  125,295$                     1 1,985$                      67 1,890$         127,279$                     

Total Water Inventory 1,519 1,533$                  2,327,975$                  (9) (9,521)$                     1,510 1,535$         2,318,454$                  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

July 31, 2024

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH

BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO                  Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
           Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 
 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION AMENDING CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

WHICH DESIGNATES POSITIONS WITHIN THE DISTRICT THAT MUST FILE AN 
ANNUAL FORM 700 STATEMENT 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt an amended Conflict of Interest Code to submit to the County of San Diego no later 
than October 18, 2024.  
 
Background 
The Political Reform Act of 1974 (“PRA”) sets ethics rules for state and local government and 
agency officials by providing that those who hold a public trust must act, and appear to act, 
ethically and not in their own economic self-interest.  Thus, it requires public officials to disclose 
any of their economic interests which might be affected by their decisions and disclosure is 
made on Form 700 statements (Government Code § 87100).   
 
State law requires every local government agency to adopt its own code to designate the 
employment positions within the agency that must file annual Form 700 statements and to 
review this code biennially for required updates. Once a determination has been made as to 
whether updates are required, a report of "no change" or a revised document must be submitted 
to the code reviewing body for approval. The District last made revisions in September 2018. 
 
Discussion 
A Conflict of Interest Code designates those employees, members, officers, and consultants 
who make or participate in the making of decisions which may affect financial interests, who 
must disclose those interests in financial disclosure statements (Form 700), and who must 
disqualify themselves from making or participating in the making of governmental decisions 
affecting those interests.  
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After review of the District's existing code, it was determined that an amendment is necessary 
and a copy of the proposed amended Appendix and the Conflict of Interest Code has been 
made available at the District office for viewing and copying prior to the meeting. The proposed 
amendment deletes the title of a position no longer used by the District.  
 
Public Notice 
As per Government Code section 87311, the local agency shall ensure “adequate notice and 
fair opportunity” to allow input to be presented.  Therefore, the following actions were taken to 
make certain that notice and review time was provided: 

• The Notice of Intent was posted on the District's website and all regular posting locations 
on or before August 19, 2024 (Attachment 1) 

• Allowed for review period for comments. 
 
September 9, 2024, will be the end of the review period, and as of the distribution of this agenda 
memorandum, no comments have been received.  Therefore, it is recommended that the 
proposed code be adopted.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
It is respectfully recommended that the Board adopt a Resolution amending the District's 
Conflict of Interest Code and direct staff to submit this updated version to the County of San 
Diego no later than October 18, 2024. 
 
 
Prepared by:   Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   Notice of Intent  B.1.c. Page 3 
Attachment 2   Proposed Resolution   B.1.c. Page 4-10 
Attachment 3  Amended Code   B.1.c. Page 11-15  



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO AMEND THE 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE OF THE 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Ramona Municipal Water District (the 

“District”) intends to amend its Conflict of Interest Code (the “Code”) pursuant to 

Government Code Section 87306.  A comment period has been established commencing 

August 19, 2024 and closing September 9, 2024. All inquiries should be directed to the 

contact listed below.   

 The Appendix of the Code designates those employees, members, officers, and 

consultants who are subject to the District’s Code.  The District’s proposed amendment 

deletes the title of a position that no longer exists at the District 

 The proposed amended Code will be considered by the Board of Directors on 

September 10, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 

Ramona, California.   Any interested person may be present and comment at the public 

meeting or may submit written comments concerning the proposed amendment. Any 

comments or inquiries should be directed to the attention of Kellie Barclay, Administrative 

Secretary, Ramona Municipal Water District, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, CA 92065-

1599; (760) 789-1330.  Written comments must be submitted no later than September 9, 

2024, at 4:00 p.m. 

 The proposed amended Code may be reviewed at, and copies obtained from the 

office of the Administrative Secretary. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE CONFLICT OF 

INTEREST CODE PURSUANT TO THE POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 
1974 

 
WHEREAS, the State of California enacted the Political Reform Act of 1974, 

Government Code Section 81000 et seq. (the “Act”), which contains provisions relating to 
conflicts of interest which potentially affect all officers, employees and consultants of the 
Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) and requires all public agencies to adopt and 
promulgate a conflict of interest code;  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors adopted a Conflict of Interest Code (the “Code”) 

which was most recently amended on or about September 11, 2018, in compliance with the Act; 
and  

WHEREAS, subsequent changed circumstances within the District have made it 
advisable and necessary pursuant to Section 87306 and 87307 of the Act to amend and update 
the District’s Code; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the time and place of a public meeting on, and of consideration by 
the Board of Directors of, the proposed amended Code was publicly posted for review on the 
District's website and all regular posting locations; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a public comment period was established commencing on August 19, 2024 
and closing on September 9, 2024, giving all to have the opportunity to be heard on the proposed 
amended Code; and   

 
WHEREAS, a public meeting was held upon the proposed amended Code at a regular 

meeting of the Board of Directors on September 10, 2024, at which all present were given an 
opportunity to be heard on the proposed amended Code; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District that the Board of Directors does hereby adopt the proposed amended 
Conflict of Interest Code as shown in Exhibit “A” to this Resolution, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and shall be on file with the Administrative Secretary and available to the public for 
inspection and copying; 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the said amended Code shall be submitted to the 

Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego for approval and said Code shall become 
effective 30 days after the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed amended Code as 
submitted. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors 

of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 10th day of September, 2024.   
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______________________________ 
Jim Hickle 
President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST:   
 
 
 
_____________________________  
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District   
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Exhibit A 
 
 
 

 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL  

WATER DISTRICT
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 
OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

(Amended, September 10, 2024) 
The Political Reform Act (Gov. Code § 81000, et seq.) requires state and local government 

agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes.  The Fair Political Practices 

Commission has adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18730) which contains the terms 

of a standard conflict of interest code, which can be incorporated by reference in an agency’s 

code.  After public notice and hearing, the standard code may be amended by the Fair Political 

Practices Commission to conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, the 

terms of 2 California Code of Regulations section 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted 

by the Fair Political Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference.  This 

incorporation page, regulation and the attached Appendix designating positions and establishing 

disclosure categories, shall constitute the conflict of interest code of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District (the “District”). 

All officials and designated positions required to submit a statement of economic interests 

shall file their statements with the Administrative Secretary as the District’s Filing 

Officer. The Administrative Secretary shall make and retain a copy of all statements 

filed by Members of the Board of Directors and the General Manager and forward the 

originals of such statements to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San 

Diego. The Administrative Secretary shall retain the originals of the statements filed by 

all other officials and designated positions and shall make all statements available for 

public inspection and reproduction during regular business hours. (Gov. Code § 81008). 
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APPENDIX 
 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

(Amended September 10, 2024) 

EXHIBIT “A” 

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS 

District Officials who manage public investments, as defined by 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 
18700.3, are NOT subject to the District’s Code, but must file disclosure statements under 
Government Code Section 87200 et seq.  [Regs. § 18730(b)(3)] These positions are listed here 
for informational purposes only. 

It has been determined that the positions listed below are Other District Officials who 
manage public investments1: 

Members and Board of Directors 
General Manager 
Chief Financial Officer  
Financial Consultants  

 
1 Individuals holding one of the above-listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices 

Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe that 
their position has been categorized incorrectly.  The Fair Political Practices Commission makes the 
final determination whether a position is covered by § 87200. 
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DESIGNATED POSITIONS 

GOVERNED BY THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

DESIGNATED POSITIONS’ 
TITLE OR FUNCTION 

DISCLOSURE  CATEGORIES 
ASSIGNED 

  
Accounting Supervisor 5 

Administrative Services Manager 5 

Collection System Supervisor 5 

General Counsel 1, 2 

Information Technology Administrator 5 

Meter Services Supervisor 5 

Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 4 

Systems Supervisor 5 

Utility Supervisor 5 

Wastewater Operations Superintendent 2, 3, 5 

Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 5 

Water Operations Manager 2, 3, 5 

 
 
Consultants and New Positions 2 

 
2 Individuals providing services as a Consultant defined in Regulation 18700.3, or in a new position 

created since this Code was last approved that makes or participates in making decisions shall 
disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in this Code subject to the following limitation:  

 
 The General Manager may determine that, due to the range of duties or contractual obligations, it 

is more appropriate to assign a limited disclosure requirement.  A clear explanation of the duties 
and a statement of the extent of the disclosure requirements must be in a written document.  (Gov. 
Code Sec. 82019; FPPC Regulations 18219 and 18734.). The General Manager’s determination 
is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as 
this Conflict of Interest Code. (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.)  
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EXHIBIT “B” 
DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES 

The disclosure categories listed below identify the types of economic interests that the 
Designated Position must disclose for each disclosure category to which he or she is assigned.6 

Category 1:  All investments and business positions in business entities, and sources of 
income, including gifts, loans and travel payments, that are located in, do business in, or own real 
property within the jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 2:  All interests in real property which is located in whole or in part within, or not 
more than two (2) miles outside, the jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 3: All investments and business positions in business entities, and sources of 
income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that are engaged in land development, 
construction or the acquisition or sale of real property within the jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 4:  All investments and business positions in business entities, and sources of 
income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that provide services, products, materials, 
machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by the District. 

Category 5:  All investments and business positions in business entities, and sources of 
income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that provide services, products, materials, 
machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by the Designated Position’s 
department. 

 

 
6  This Conflict of Interest Code does not require the reporting of gifts from outside this agency’s 

jurisdiction if the source does not have some connection with or bearing upon the functions or 
duties of the position. (Reg. 18730.1) 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 
OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

(Amended, September 1110, 20182024) 

The Political Reform Act (Gov. Code § 81000, et seq.) requires state and local 

government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes.  The Fair 

Political Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 

18730) which contains the terms of a standard conflict of interest code, which can be 

incorporated by reference in an agency’s code.  After public notice and hearing, the 

standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission to conform 

to amendments in the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, the terms of 2 California Code of 

Regulations section 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair Political 

Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference.  This incorporation page, 

regulation and the attached Appendix designating positions and establishing disclosure 

categories, shall constitute the conflict of interest code of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District (the “District”). 

All officials and designated positions required to submit a statement of economic 

interests shall file their statements with the Administrative Secretary as the District’s 

Filing Officer. The Administrative Secretary shall make and retain a copy of all 

statements filed by Members of the Board of Directors and the General Manager, and 

forward the originals of such statements to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of San Diego. The Administrative Secretary shall retain the originals of the 

statements filed by all other officials and designated positions and shall make all 

statements available for public inspection and reproduction during regular business 

hours. (Gov. Code § 81008). 
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APPENDIX 
 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

(Amended September 1310, 20162024) 

EXHIBIT “A” 

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS 

District Officials who manage public investments, as defined by 2 Cal. 
Code of Regs. § 18700.3,  are NOT subject to the District’s Code, but must file 
disclosure statements under Government Code Section 87200 et seq.  [Regs. § 
18730(b)(3)]  These positions are listed here for informational purposes only. 

It has been determined that the positions listed below are Other District 
Officials who manage public investments4: 

Members and Board of Directors 

General Manager 

Chief Financial Officer  

Financial Consultants  

 
4 Individuals holding one of the above-listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices 

Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe that 
their position has been categorized incorrectly.  The Fair Political Practices Commission makes 
the final determination whether a position is covered by § 87200. 
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DESIGNATED POSITIONS 

GOVERNED BY THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 

DESIGNATED POSITIONS’ 
TITLE OR FUNCTION 

DISCLOSURE  CATEGORIES 
ASSIGNED 

  
Accounting Supervisor 5 

Collection System Supervisor 5 

Fire Battalion Chief 5 

General Counsel 1, 2 

Administrative Services Manager 5 

Information Technology Administrator 5 

Meter Services Supervisor 5 

Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 4 

Systems Supervisor 5 

Utility Supervisor 5 

Wastewater Operations Superintendent 2, 3, 5 

Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 5 

Water Operations Manager 2, 3, 5 

 
 
Consultants and New Positions 5 

 
5 Individuals providing services as a Consultant defined in Regulation 18700.3, or in a new position 

created since this Code was last approved that makes or participates in making decisions shall 
disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in this Code subject to the following 
limitation:  

 
 The General Manager may determine that, due to the range of duties or contractual obligations, it 

is more appropriate to assign a limited disclosure requirement.  A clear explanation of the duties 
and a statement of the extent of the disclosure requirements must be in a written document.  
(Gov. Code Sec. 82019; FPPC Regulations 18219 and 18734.). The General Manager’s 
determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner 
and location as this Conflict of Interest Code. (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.)  

ATTACHMENT 3

B.1.c. Page 14



 

 -App. 3-  September 2016 
2024 

EXHIBIT “B” 
DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES 

The disclosure categories listed below identify the types of economic 
interests that the Designated Position must disclose for each disclosure category to 
which he or she is assigned.6 

Category 1:  All investments and business positions in business entities, 
and sources of income, including gifts, loans and travel payments, that are located in, 
do business in, or own real property within the jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 2:  All interests in real property which is located in whole or in 
part within, or not more than two (2) miles outside, the jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 3: All investments and business positions in business entities, 
and sources of income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that are engaged in 
land development, construction or the acquisition or sale of real property within the 
jurisdiction of the District. 

Category 4:  All investments and business positions in business entities, 
and sources of income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that provide services, 
products, materials, machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by 
the District. 

Category 5:  All investments and business positions in business entities, 
and sources of income including gifts, loans and travel payments, that provide services, 
products, materials, machinery, vehicles or equipment of a type purchased or leased by 
the Designated Position’s department. 

 
6  This Conflict of Interest Code does not require the reporting of gifts from outside this agency’s 

jurisdiction if the source does not have some connection with or bearing upon the functions or 
duties of the position. (Reg. 18730.1) 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                 Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
                 Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: BOARD RATIFICATION OF GENERAL MANAGER’S EXECUTION OF CONTRACT 

WITH VC3 FOR CO-MANAGED IT SERVICES 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain ratification by the Board of Directors of the General Manager’s execution of the IT 
services contract with VC3. 
 
Background 
In July 2024, District staff determined there was a need for co-managed IT services to enhance 
cybersecurity and begin upgrades on the District’s IT software and hardware. After consulting 
with other public entity IT professionals and obtaining a quote from one of the District’s other IT 
providers, District staff determined that it would be best to contract with VC3, an IT company 
with years of experience.  VC3 is a California Special Districts Association (CSDA) preferred 
vendor. As CSDA members, the District will receive some services for free and others at a 2.5% 
discount. 
 
Consistent with California law, RMWD Legislative Code Section 4.04.240 states that the 
following contracts are not required to be competitively bid: 
 

A. Exceptions to Competitive Bidding Requirements: Contracts not Adapted to Award by 
Competitive Bidding. Contracts which by their nature are not adapted to award by 
competitive bidding, including but not limited to:  

 
1. Items which may only be contracted from a sole source;  
2. Contracts for professional services;  
3. Additions to and repairs and maintenance of equipment which may be more 

efficiently added to, repaired or maintained by a certain person;  
4. Equipment which, by reason of the training of the personnel or of an inventory of 

replacement parts maintained by the District is compatible with the existing 
equipment; and 
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5. For any insurance coverage, may not be subject to the competitive bidding 
requirements of this ordinance as determined by the General Manager. 

 
The exceptions for this contract include items 2 and 3. The contract is a professional services 
contract, in this case information technology (IT), and upon review of the services that the 
contract is providing, staff believes that the District’s IT systems will be most efficiently added to, 
repaired and maintained by VC3. 
 
Discussion 
The VC3 contract will provide the following services: 
 

• Co-Managed Workstation Monitoring & Maintenance  
o Workstation Monitoring & Maintenance 
o Endpoint Detection & Response + 24x7x365 SOC 

• Co-Managed Server 
o 24x7x365 Server Monitoring, Maintenance & Support 
o Strategic IT Planning 
o Endpoint Detection & Response (EDR) + 24x7x365 SOC 

• Co-Managed Network 
o 24x7x365 Network Monitoring, Maintenance & Support 
o Strategic IT Planning 

• RMM (Remote Monitoring and Maintenance) Access 
o Shared Access to VC3 RMM Platform for Internal IT Users for remote support / 

access purposes only 
• PSA Access 

o Shared access to VC3 Ticketing System for Internal IT Users to manage and 
respond to end user service requests. 

• IT Documentation 
o Shared Access to VC3 Documentation Platform for Internal IT Users 

• CSDA Member Benefit (No Charge) 
o Cyber Aware Essentials - Cyber Security Awareness Training and Simulated 

Phishing Attacks 
o Dark Web Protect - Dark Web Credential Monitoring 
o Self Service Password Reset 

• Cloud Protect 
o M365 (Microsoft 365) Monitoring & Protection 

• Cloud Data Recovery - Infinite Retention 
o M365 Backups 
o Infinite Cloud Retention 
o Backups of SharePoint, Teams, OneDrive & Exchange Online 

• HaaS (Hardware as a Service) Firewall 
o HaaS Firewall - SonicWall TZ370 
o Includes installation and Replacement costs 
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• Rapid Data Recovery - 8TB Device (3yr commit) 
• Rapid Data Recovery - 8TB Capacity – Inf Retention 

 
VC3 will supplement the District’s current IT services by providing the following over the three 
years of the agreement: 
 

1. Budgeting: Work with the client to develop an annual technology budget for recurring 
expense items and new capital requirements in alignment with organizational goals. 
 

2. Strategic Planning: Recommend technology solutions as well as provide roadmaps that 
support key business processes in order to help the client leverage technology 
appropriately. VC3 will work with the District as part of the annual planning process to 
understand the current business drivers and goals and make recommendations targeted 
toward maximizing the effectiveness of the District’s technology investment. 

 
3. Analyze IT Health data: Perform a periodic analysis of the data collected by VC3’s 

monitoring systems to proactively resolve issues and assess potential risks within the 
environment. VC3 will make this analysis available to key stakeholders and provide 
direction on business decisions regarding the level of investment. 

 
VC3 will also be completing a grant application for the California Office of Emergency Services 
“State and Local Cybersecurity Grant Program” (SLCGP), which is due by September 27, 2024. 
If selected the grant can cover up to $250,000 in costs with no match required for the period of 
December 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. There is $19 million available and therefore up 
to 76 recipients can be selected. The grant can pay for a number of items, including hardware 
replacement and co-managed IT fees, but also the following: 
 

1. Managed IT Services 

2. Security Awareness Training 

3. Managed Security Services 

4. Data Backup and Disaster Recovery 

5. Security Assessment 
 
Because cybersecurity is an urgent issue and in order to take advantage of VC3’s ability to write 
the grant on behalf of the District, a contract needed to be in place by late August 2024. 
Therefore, the General Manager entered into the contract with VC3 so that services could begin 
immediately and is seeking Board ratification of the contract at this time.  
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Fiscal Impact 
VC3 will complete the onboarding process in six to eight weeks and payments will not begin 
until onboarding is complete. Therefore, the cost of services for fiscal year 2024-2025 (FY24-25) 
is as follows: 
 
One-time payment: $5,251.61 
 
Monthly cost: $4,865.05 after the $386.56 CSDA discount 
Monthly costs for FY 24-25 for November – June: $38,920.40 
 
Total FY24-25: $44,172 
Total FY25-26: $59,937 
Total FY26-27: $62,334 
 
Sufficient funds are available to cover the $44,172 within the FY24-25 General Operating Fund 
(Fund 6).  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors ratify the General Manager’s 
execution of the IT services contract with VC3.   
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:    DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To appoint a representative from the Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) to the San Diego 
County Water Authority Board of Directors (SDCWA) to serve the term ending August 9, 2028. 
This vacancy is the result of the Director Gary Hurst, who is currently the SDCWA representative 
for RMWD, who wishes to resign as the SDCWA representative. 
 
Background 
SDCWA is the regional wholesaler and sole provider of water to RMWD.  While RMWD has a low 
percentage of the vote (1.4%), RMWD buys 100% of the potable and raw water it sells from 
SDCWA and thus decisions at SDCWA have a significant impact on RMWD. Director Hurst has 
served as RMWD’s SDCWA representative since May 2021 and is currently serving a six year 
term that expires August 9, 2028. Director Hurst has indicated that he wishes to retire as SDCWA 
representative and requested that RMWD attempt to appoint a new SDCWA representative before 
the SDCWA’s September 19, 2024 meeting, at which new officers are picked and SDCWA 
directors pick their preferred committee assignments.  
 
Discussion 
Appointments to the SDCWA Board are based on the experience and qualifications of the 
individual; Directors are not determined randomly or by agency size. It is important to have the 
RMWD delegate as an active advocate for the RMWD who is very knowledgeable with both 
SDCWA and RMWD current and past programs/initiatives.  
 
Generally, appointments to the SDCWA as representatives for a water retail agency fall into three 
categories; 1) Senior Staff Member (General Manager for Districts, Public Works Director for 
Cities), 2) Elected Board/Council Member, or 3) Community member.   
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The current SDCWA makeup is a general split with senior staff members and elected 
board/council members making up the majority of delegates, with City of San Diego and two other 
cities having residents as part of their representative groups.  

The time commitment is approximately 30-40 hours a month, but this could vary depending on 
many factors.  It is anticipated the time commitment would be substantially greater for a 
representative with less experience or exposure to RMWD’s operations and programs. The 
SDCWA Board and Sub Committee meetings are public meetings held monthly from 
approximately 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  In addition, there are typically monthly committee meetings 
and occasional Special Board Meetings.  There is a per diem of $150 for Regular and Special 
Board meetings, most other meetings are not applicable for SDCWA per diems. All meetings are 
typically held during regular business hours.  Monthly SDCWA Agendas and Exhibits are typically 
200-400 pages. The information is of a technical nature and often requires research during a very 
short time window to determine the impacts to the RMWD, including to service delivery and current 
programs at RMWD.  It is highly recommended that the representative to the SDCWA be an expert 
on RMWD and regional water issues.  Much of the SDCWA research and review is done outside of 
RMWD regular working hours. The SDCWA Agendas and Minutes are posted on the SDCWA 
website for public review.  

As of the deadline, two applications were received from community members: 
• Mr. Inderjit Singh 
• Ms. Diane Princess Norman 

As Ms. Norman will be seated on the board in December 2024, it is recommended that her 
application be considered for this position. However, Ms. Norman will be unavailable to attend the 
September and October SDCWA Board meetings and therefore, Director Hurst will cover the 
September Board meeting, and it is recommended that General Manager Wolski be appointed on 
an interim basis. Staff recommend that Ms. Wolski tentatively keep the appointment through the 
time that the Barona project is brought before the SDCWA board in early 2025 and that future 
Director Norman and Ms. Wolski work together cooperatively during this transition period to 
prepare Ms. Norman for this role and a future appointment. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommend the Board discuss and take action as appropriate. Staff recommend 
that General Manager Wolski be appointed by the Board on an interim basis using the attached 
resolution.   
 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, P.E., General Manager 
  
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1  Proposed Resolution     F.1. Page 3-4  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF ERICA WOLSKI AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER 
AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the San Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors (Board) is the 
governing body responsible for the oversight and allocation of the region’s imported water supply; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board also advises on the diversification of the region’s water supply 
portfolio, optimization of facilities, and development of local resources to ensure a safe and reliable 
water supply to its member agencies; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District, as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority, is entitled to one (1) representative to serve as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority Board of Directors; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution 22-1576 appointing Director Gary 
Hurst to serve as the District’s representative on the board of directors of the San Diego County 
Water Authority through August 9, 2028; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Director Gary Hurst desires to resign from representing the District on the San 
Diego County Water Authority board effective September 30, 2024.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that on October 1, 2024, Erica Wolski is 
appointed by the Board of Directors of Ramona Municipal Water District to serve as the District’s 
representative to the San Diego County Water Authority for the term ending on August 9, 2028.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the District is directed to forward to 
the San Diego County Water Authority a certified copy of this resolution.  
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of September 2024, at a regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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___________________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.2. 
       Regular Board Meeting of September 10, 2024 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ESTABLISH A LIMITED PURPOSE 

WATER SUPPLY AND RIGHTS AD HOC COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider a recommendation to open a limited purpose Ad Hoc Committee for discussion of 
water supply and rights.  
 
Background/Discussion 
The Ramona Municipal Water District allows for the appointment of ad hoc committees to 
review specific issues and make recommendations to the full Board. 
 
District staff suggest the Board establish a limited purpose ad hoc committee with two Directors 
for the purpose of discussing water supply and rights issues related to the District.  
 
Recommended purpose: Review the District’s current and potential water supply options and 
water rights related to those supplies, develop the scope of work for a potential integrated water 
resources plan and/or recycled water master plan and bring back any recommended feasible 
supply or treatment options for new or existing sources to the full Board of Directors for possible 
consideration.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommend that the Board of Directors establish a limited purpose Ad Hoc 
Committee to discuss water supply and rights and appoint two Directors to the Ad Hoc 
Committee. 
 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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